RESOLUTION NO. 49

AUTHORIZING AGREEMENTS WITH THE TOWN OF NEW SCOTLAND AND THE DELMAR BETHLEHEM VOLUNTEER AMBULANCE SERVICE REGARDING EMERGENCY MEDICAL TECHNICIANS-DEFIBRILLATION (EMT-D)

Introduced: 2/13/17

By Public Safety Committee:

WHEREAS, The Albany County Sheriff has requested authorization to enter into agreements with the Town of New Scotland and the Delmar Bethlehem Volunteer Ambulance Service to provide Emergency Medical Technician-Defibrillation (EMT-D) through the County's Emergency Medical Services Program, and

WHEREAS, The Sheriff has evaluated the proposed services to be rendered for the period January 1, 2017 to December 31, 2017 and has determined that the amounts due from Town of New Scotland and the Delmar Bethlehem Volunteer Ambulance Service shall be as follows:

Town of New Scotland \$205,710.20 Delmar Bethlehem Volunteer Ambulance Service \$498,213.21

now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to enter into agreements with the Town of New Scotland and the Delmar Bethlehem Volunteer Ambulance Service for the period from January 1, 2017 to December 31, 2017 in the amounts listed above, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said agreements as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 2/13/17 Mr. Dawson abstained.